

MATT MUNSON, matt@mamunsonlaw.com, Utah Bar No. 12602
Attorney for Plaintiff
M. A. Munson Law
970 South Sage Drive, Suite 109
Cedar City, Utah 84720
Telephone: (435) 216-6821

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF, dms@pacificlegal.org, Cal. Bar No. 235101
(pro hac vice)
JONATHAN WOOD, jw@pacificlegal.org, Cal. Bar No. 285229
(pro hac vice)
Attorneys for Plaintiff
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Attorneys for Petitioner and Plaintiff

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL TREATMENT OF
PROPERTY OWNERS,

Case No. 2:13-cv-00278-DB

Petitioner and Plaintiff,

**PLAINTIFF'S NOTICE OF
MOTION AND MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE;
et al.,

Honorable Dee Benson

Respondents and Defendants,

and

FRIENDS OF ANIMALS,

Respondent-Intervenor.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
THE COMMERCE AND NECESSARY AND PROPER CLAUSES	2
ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT	3
UTAH PRAIRIE DOG	4
HISTORY OF FEDERAL REGULATION OF THE UTAH PRAIRIE DOG	7
THE 2012 REVISION TO THE SPECIAL 4(d) RULE FOR THE UTAH PRAIRIE DOG	8
EFFECT OF THE 4(d) RULE ON PETPO’S MEMBERS	11
STATEMENT OF ELEMENTS AND UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE COMMERCE CLAUSE DOES NOT AUTHORIZE THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT TO REGULATE NONECONOMIC ACTIVITIES THAT DO NOT HAVE A SUBSTANTIAL EFFECT ON INTERSTATE COMMERCE	16
A. Under <i>Lopez</i> , the Regulated Activity Must Substantially Affect Interstate Commerce	17
B. <i>Morrison</i> Affirmed That the Regulated Activity Must Substantially Affect Interstate Commerce	20
II. TAKE OF THE UTAH PRAIRIE DOG IS NOT AN ECONOMIC ACTIVITY THAT SUBSTANTIALLY AFFECTS INTERSTATE COMMERCE	23
A. The Special 4(d) Rule Regulates <i>Any</i> Activity That Results in the Take of a Utah Prairie Dog	23
B. The Regulation of Takes of the Utah Prairie Dog, an Intrastate, Noncommercial Rodent, Does Not Involve the Regulation of Economic Activity and Fails the <i>Lopez</i> and <i>Morrison</i> Standards for “Substantial Effects”	25

	Page
1. The Take of the Utah Prairie Dog Is Not an Economic Activity	25
2. Neither the ESA Nor the Special 4(d) Rule Contain a “Jurisdictional Element” That Would Limit the Prohibition to Takes That Have an Explicit Connection to Interstate Commerce	27
3. The Regulation of Utah Prairie Dog Takes Is Not Supported by Express Legislative Findings Regarding the Effects of Takes of This Intrastate, Noncommercial Species	27
4. The Connection Between Takes of the Utah Prairie Dogs and Interstate Commerce Is Attenuated	29
III. NEITHER THE SPECIAL 4(d) RULE NOR THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT IS A COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC SCHEME AIMED AT REGULATING INTERSTATE COMMERCE	31
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. Kempthorne</i> , 477 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	4
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	2
<i>Champion v. Ames</i> , 188 U.S. 321 (1903)	32
<i>GDF Realty Investments Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003)	2, 24, 28
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	17-18
<i>Gibbs v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000)	2, 24
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	3, 15, 31-33
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	17
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	32, 34
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> , 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	2, 24
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	1, 3, 15, 31
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	18, 31
<i>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton</i> , 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	2, 24
<i>Reed v. Bennett</i> , 312 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar</i> , 638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011)	2, 28, 30, 34
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	33
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 2 F.3d 1342 (5th Cir. 1993)	17, 24
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	1, 15-28, 30-31

	Page
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	1, 3, 15-16, 21, 23, 25-31
<i>United States v. Patton</i> , 451 F.3d 615 (10th Cir. 2006)	25, 30-31
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	18, 33

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706	2
§ 706(2)(A)	14
§ 706(2)(B)	14
16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-1544	15-16, 28
§ 1531(a)	33
§ 1531(b)	4, 16, 33
§ 1532(6)	3
§ 1532(19)	4
§ 1532(20)	3
§ 1533	3
§ 1533(a)(1)	3
§ 1533(d)	4
§ 1540(b)	4
18 U.S.C. § 922(q)(1)(A)	26
§ 922(q)(2)(A)	17
42 U.S.C. § 13981(b)	20-21

Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 17.31 4

 § 17.40(g) 4, 7, 9, 12-13, 15, 23-24, 26-28

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. X 14

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 2, 17

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18 3

Rule

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 16

Miscellaneous

38 Fed. Reg. 14,678 (June 4, 1973) 7, 15, 26, 28

39 Fed. Reg. 1158 (Jan. 4, 1974) 7, 15, 26, 28

49 Fed. Reg. 22,330 (May 29, 1984) 7, 15, 26, 28

76 Fed. Reg. 31,906 (June 2, 2011) 8

77 Fed. Reg. 46,158 (Aug. 2, 2012) 4, 14

H.R. Rep. No. 93-412 (1973) 3, 28

Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Edward Livingston (Apr. 30, 1800), *in*
 10 *The Writings of Thomas Jefferson* 165 (Albert Ellery Bergh ed., 1903) 30
